To: Board of Supervisors

**FROM:** Planning and Building Services Choose an item.

**MEETING DATE:** November 6, 2018

**DEPARTMENT CONTACT:** Bill Kinser **PHONE:** 964-5379 **PHONE:** 234-6650

ITEM TYPE: Noticed Public Hearing TIME ALLOCATED FOR ITEM: 15 minutes

AGENDA TITLE: Discussion and Possible Action to (1) Adopt Ordinance Amendment No. OA\_2018-0002, to amend the Local Coastal Program by adding Chapter 22.17 (Floodplain Ordinance) and amending the Coastal Zoning Code (Division II of Title 20) as recommended by the Planning Commission and (2) Adopt a resolution authorizing Planning and Building Services to submit a Local Coastal Program Amendment to the California Coastal Commission, and Authorize Chair to Sign Same.

**RECOMMENDED ACTION/MOTION:** Discussion and Possible Action to (1) Adopt Ordinance Amendment No. OA\_2018-0002, to amend the Local Coastal Program by adding Chapter 22.17 (Floodplain Ordinance) and amending the Coastal Zoning Code (Division II of Title 20) as recommended by the Planning Commission and (2) Adopt a resolution authorizing Planning and Building Services to submit a Local Coastal Program Amendment to the California Coastal Commission, and Authorize Chair to Sign Same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions: The Board of Supervisors adopted a Local Coastal Program (LCP) as a Coastal Element of the General Plan on November 5, 1985, which was subsequently certified by the California Coastal Commission on November 20, 1985. On June 6, 2017, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance Amendment OA\_2017-0002 on June 6, 2017 (Ordinance 4385) to amend and repeal the Floodplain Combining District Ordinance within Chapter 20.120 (Inland) of Division I of Title 20 and Chapter 20.420 (Coastal) of Division II of Title 20 of the Mendocino County Code and replaced with Chapter 22.17 combining both coastal and inland ordinance into one ordinance.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Staff is submitting a proposed amendment (OA\_2018-0002) to the Local Coastal Program (LCP) consisting of: (1) the addition of Chapter 22.17 of the Mendocino County Code (Floodplain Ordinance) to the LCP and (2) accompanying changes to Division II of Title 20 of the Mendocino County Code (Coastal) resulting from adoption of the Floodplain Ordinance. On March 15, 2018, the Planning Commission Recommended adoption of the Ordinance to the Board of Supervisors. Planning Commission Material is Attached.

**ALTERNATIVE ACTION/MOTION:** Please Provide Direction to Staff.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION AVAILABLE ONLINE AT: N/A

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

SOURCE OF FUNDING: N/A
CURRENT F/Y COST: N/A
ANNUAL RECURRING COST: N/A

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: ALL VOTE REQUIREMENT: MAJORITY

AGREEMENT/RESOLUTION/ORDINANCE APPROVED BY COUNTY COUNSEL: Yes

**CEO LIAISON:** Choose an item. **CEO REVIEW:** Choose an item.

**CEO COMMENTS:** 

## FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: DEPUTY CLERK Date: DATE EXECUTED.
Note to Department:

Final Status:ITEM STATUS
Executed Item Number: ITEM